MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PRIVATE and SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

Chapter 99

AN ACT Relating to Election of Officers of Hospital Administrative District No. 3 in Aroostook and Penobscot Counties.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1969, c. 68, § 2, amended. The 5th paragraph of section 2 of chapter 68 of the private and special laws of 1969 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

Each year the board of directors shall elect one member of the board to serve as president, a treasurer and secretary, neither of whom need be a director. Upon appointment of a hospital administrator, he will serve as secretary ex officio of the board.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 100

AN ACT to Validate Certain Proceedings Authorizing Ambulance Service for Town of Skowhegan.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, at a meeting held at Skowhegan on December 14, 1970, a contract was entered into for ambulance service for a term of 3 years; and

Whereas, doubt exists as to the adjournment of the meeting, thus raising doubt as to the legality of entering into a contract; and

Whereas, it is imperative that such service continue uninterrupted; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ambulance service authorized. The proceedings taken in the meeting in the Town of Skowhegan held December 14, 1970, and all action heretofore taken pursuant thereof, authorizing a contract for ambulance service to be entered into by the Town of Skowhegan are confirmed, validated and made effective.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.